

No. 12-17259

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

<b>JOHN LOUDERMILK AND</b>	)	<b>ON APPEAL FROM DISTRICT</b>
<b>TIFFANY LOUDERMILK, et al.,</b>	)	<b>COURT CASE # 2:06-CV-</b>
	)	<b>00636-PHX-ROS</b>
<b>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</b>	)	<b>District of Arizona,</b>
	)	<b>Phoenix</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>JOSEPH ARPAIO, et al.,</b>	)	
<b>Defendants-Appellees.</b>	)	

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Michael P. Farris  
James R. Mason, III  
Darren A. Jones  
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION  
One Patrick Henry Circle  
Purcellville, Virginia 20132  
(540) 338-5600  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. Standards of Review.....	19
A. This Court Reviews the Grant of Summary Judgment on Qualified Immunity Grounds <i>de Novo</i> .....	19
B. This Court Reviews, <i>de Novo</i> , the District Court’s Determination that Exigent Circumstances Were Present .....	20
C. Whether Consent to a Search was Voluntary is a Question of Fact. ....	21
D. This Court’s Unpublished Decision Regarding the Deputies is not “Law of the Case” for the Social Workers. ....	21
II. The Social Workers are not Entitled to Summary Judgment Based on Qualified Immunity. ....	25
A. The Warrantless Entry to the Loudermilks’ Home was not Supported by Probable Cause.....	25
1. There Were No Exigent Circumstances Justifying Warrantless Entry.	27
2. The Anonymous Report Did Not Provide Probable Cause to Remove the Loudermilks’ Children.....	30
3. The Social Workers Did Not Have Exigent Circumstances to Justify Warrantless Removal or the Threat to Remove the Loudermilks’ Children.	33
4. The Social Workers Were Prohibited by Arizona Statutes From Threatening to Remove the Loudermilks’ Children.....	35

B. The Loudermilks’ “Consent” was not Voluntary and No Social Worker in These Circumstances Could Reasonably Conclude Otherwise. ....	38
1. The District Court’s Reliance on the Phrase “Baseless Threat” was Erroneous. ....	42
2. The Social Workers Threats to Immediately Remove the Loudermilks’ Children were Unjustified. ....	45
3. The Social Workers Had “Seized” the Loudermilks. ....	47
4. The Loudermilks’ Consent Was Not Voluntary Even Though They Talked With Their Lawyer. ....	49
III. The State Defendants Violated the Loudermilks’ Fourteenth Amendment Right to Family Integrity by Wrongfully Threatening to Take Away Their Children. ....	57
Conclusion .....	58
Statement of Related Case .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	30
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	31
<i>Allen v. Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir.1995).....	48
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	24
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Bailey v. Newland</i> , 263 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Baldwin</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	51
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 59
<i>Case v. Kitsap County Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , 249 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 21, 38, 39
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	57, 58
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	31
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 403 F.2d 190 (9th Cir.1968).....	32
<i>Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	48
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	31
<i>Kelson v. City of Springfield</i> , 767 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	41
<i>Mabe v. San Bernardino County, Dep’t of Public Social Services</i> , 237 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1960).....	41, 53
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20

<i>Rogers v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 487 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> , 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	20
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	55
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932).....	32
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969) .....	31
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir.2009).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982).....	51
<i>Thomas v. Bible</i> , 983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Tingle</i> , 658 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	53
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 362 F.3d 584 (9th Cir.2004).....	50
<i>United States v. Blakeney</i> , 942 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 367 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Chavez-Valenzuela</i> , 268 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>United States v. Chavez–Valenzuela</i> , 279 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>United States v. Chavez-Venezuela</i> , 281 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>United States v. Freitas</i> , 856 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>United States v. George</i> , 883 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1989).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Hotal</i> , 143 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 100 F.3d 1409, 1417 (9th Cir.1996) .....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Iglesias</i> , 881 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	48
<i>United States v. Molt</i> , 589 F.2d 1247 (3rd Cir. 1978) .....	54
<i>United States v. Oaxaca</i> , 233 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez–Esparza</i> , 609 F.2d 1284 (9th Cir. 1979).....	51
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	40, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2004) (Berzon, J., dissenting) ....	43
<i>United States v. Vaneaton</i> , 49 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 843 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 387 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2004).....	48, 52
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007).....	51

<i>United States v. Wellins</i> , 654 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	52
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.2000) .....	20, 27, 34, 35
<i>White by White v. Pierce County</i> , 797 F.2d 812 (9th Cir.1986) .....	26

**Federal Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....	24
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413, 417 (2005) .....	59
--	----

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(4) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(xviii) .....	12

**State Statutory Provisions**

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 8-803(A)(3) .....	43
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 8-803(D) .....	41
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §8-821(B)(1) .....	41
